

**Deepak Jain vs. Directorate of Enforcement**

**Cr.MMO No. 1019 of 2023**

**07.10.2023**

**Present:** Mr. Deepak Kaushal, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Aditya Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ajeet Singh Saklani, Advocate, for the respondent.

**Cr.MMO No. 1019 of 2023 & Cr.MP No.3613 of 2023**

Notice.

Mr. Ajeet Singh Saklani, Advocate, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent. He prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file reply. List thereafter.

**(Rakesh Kainthla)**  
**Judge**

**October 07 2023**  
*(ravinder)*